December 7, 2020

Town of Golden Meadow 723 North Bayou Drive Golden Meadow, LA 70357

The Mayor and Council of the Town of Golden Meadow met for their regular scheduled meeting on Monday, December 7, 2020, at 7:00 P.M., at the LaSalette Center, 723 North Bayou Drive, Golden Meadow, LA 70357.

Those attending were: Mayor Joey Bouziga

Councilman Ashton Cheramie Councilman Jody Cheramie Councilman Laci Latiolais Councilman Lindberg Lorraine Councilman Willis Toups

Others attending were Mike Billiot, Nicol Dufrene, Chief Troy Dufrene, Salvador Gonzalez, Jr., Jamie Liner, Daniel Lorraine and Carroll Terrebonne.

Mayor Joey Bouziga called the meeting to order at 7:00 P.M.

Mayor Joey Bouziga instructed everyone to refrain from cell phone use until the meeting adjourns.

Councilman Willis Toups led everyone in reciting the Pledge of Allegiance and Councilman Jody Cheramie led everyone in prayer.

Mayor Joey Bouziga presented the building permits as follows:

- Morris Hunter RV Park
- Gaubert Oil Company RV Park

Councilman Willis Toups presented a motion and Councilman Laci Latiolais seconded approving these two RV permits be turned over to the Planning and Zoning and Board of Adjustments for review. The Council unanimously approved the motion as presented.

Mayor Joey Bouziga informed the Council Engineer John Plaisance was absent. Everyone received a report from the Building Inspector on 178 Rue Pouche Vide. A brief discussion took place. Councilman Ashton Cheramie presented a motion and Councilman Willis Toups seconded the Council take the recommendation of the Building Inspector and ask Engineer John Plaisance to discuss the report at the next meeting. The Council unanimously approved the motion as presented.

Councilman Willis Toups presented a motion and Councilman Ashton Cheramie seconded approving the remaining project report be deferred until the next meeting. The Council unanimously approved the motion as presented.

Mayor Joey Bouziga informed the Council Attorney Bryce Autin was absent from the meeting. Councilman Laci Latiolais presented a motion and Councilman Willis Toups seconded approving the legal report be deferred until next meeting. The Council unanimously approved the motion as presented.

Chief Troy Dufrene presented the November Police Department stats.

Durvin Lombas – 2400 North Bayou Drive – The Board of Health was able to serve Mr. Lombas with a compliance order on Friday and he was given 14 days to correct his sewer problems and problems with his swimming pool.

Minutes December 7, 2020 Page Two

Councilman Willis Toups presented a motion and Councilman Ashton Cheramie seconded approving the September and October Budget to Actual Finance Reports. The Council unanimously approved the motion as presented.

Mayor Joey Bouziga informed the Council debris removal continues. We are working to acquire quotes to repair damages from Hurricane Zeta. Lafourche Parish Recreation District No. 3 is responsible for the repairs to the baseball facilities. Streetlights are beginning to be repaired or replaced.

Mayor Joey Bouziga informed the Council he spoke to Ms. Renata Guidry from the Golden Meadow Rotary and they discussed the Christmas Parade. After a brief discussion it was decided the Rotary Christmas Parade and the Town's Christmas Tree Lighting would be cancelled.

Mayor Joey Bouziga presented the Building Inspector's report at 126 B & R Lane. First there was never a building permit issued to convert an accessory building into an occupied dwelling. Councilman Laci Latiolais presented a motion and Councilman Willis Toups seconded approving Attorney Bryce Autin send a letter to the residents of 126 B & R Lane a letter informing them they have 14 days to submit a building permit application. The Council unanimously approved the motion as presented.

Mayor Joey Bouziga presented an Ordinance establishing a curfew within the Town of Golden Meadow between 12:00 A.M. and 5:00 P.M. After a brief discussion Councilman Ashton Cheramie presented a motion and Councilman Willis Toups seconded adopting Ordinance No. 526 establishing a curfew within the Town of Golden Meadow on Sunday through Thursday between the hours of 11:00 P.M. to 5:00 A.M. and Friday and Saturday between the hours of 12:00 A.M. and 5:00 P.M. Voting was as follows: Yeas: Councilman Ashton Cheramie, Councilman Jody Cheramie, Councilman Laci Latiolais, Councilman Lindberg Lorraine, Councilman Willis Toups; Nays: None; Abstent: None; Abstained: None

Mayor Joey Bouziga informed the Council there is a Public Hearing at 6:30 P.M. and a Special Meeting at 7:00 P.M. on December 14, 2020 to discuss and adopt the 2021 Budget of Revenues and Expenditures for the Town of Golden Meadow.

Councilman Jody Cheramie presented a motion and Councilman Laci Latiolais seconded adopting Resolution No. 1783 appointing Mayor Joey Bouziga to represent the Town of Golden on the Board of the LCDA. The Council unanimously approved the motion as presented.

Mayor Joey Bouziga requested any other business to be discussed.

Councilman Ashton Cheramie asked if we should begin discussing Mardi Gras. Mayor Joey Bouziga stated he would discuss Mardi Gras with the Parish President very soon.

Councilman Jody Cheramie asked if the Town was ever presented with the check for the Seawall Project. Mayor Joey Bouziga stated the check was given to him at a meeting a few weeks ago.

Councilman Elect Mike Billiot reported a stop sign down at the corner or Alcide Street and Legion Lane.

Minutes December 7, 2020 Page Three

With no further business to discuss, Councilman Willis Toups presented a motion and councilman Laci Latiolais seconded approving this meeting adjourn at 7:21 P.M. The Council nanimously approved the motion as presented.
MAYOR JOEY BOUZIGA
ATTESTED:

JAMIE LINER, TOWN CLERK
ADMINISTRATIVE ASST. TO THE MAYOR